

10-1372

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BARCLAYS CAPITAL INCORPORATED, Plaintiff-Appellee,
MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH INCORPORATED,
MORGAN STANLEY & CO., INCORPORATED,
Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees,
LEHMAN BROTHERS INCORPORATED, Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant,

v.

THEFLYONTHEWALL.COM, INCORPORATED,
Defendant-Counter-Claimant-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Judgment of THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CITIZEN MEDIA LAW PROJECT,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, AND PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Fred von Lohmann (Bar No. 07-186510)
Corynne McSherry (*Application for
admission received and in process*)
Electronic Frontier Foundation
454 Shotwell Street
San Francisco, CA 94110
Tel: 415-436-9333 x122

On the Brief:

Christopher T. Bavitz
Asst Director, Cyberlaw Clinic
Berkman Ctr for Internet & Society
23 Everett St, 2nd Fl
Cambridge, MA 02138
Tel: 617-495-7547

Samuel M. Bayard
Asst Director, Citizen Media Law Project
Berkman Ctr for Internet & Society
23 Everett St, 2nd Fl
Cambridge, MA 02138
Tel: 617-495-7547

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF CONSENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
I. FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE MUST GUIDE APPLICATION OF THE HOT NEWS DOCTRINE	4
A. No Court Has Explored Carefully the Speech Implications of the Hot News Doctrine	5
B. <i>INS</i> and Its Progeny Threaten to Impede Traditional First Amendment Protections for Truthful Speech on Matters of Public Concern	6
C. Like Other Forms of Intellectual Property and “Quasi-Intellectual Property,” The Hot News Doctrine Needs a First Amendment Safety Valve.	11
II. THE HOT NEWS DOCTRINE MUST NOT BE ALLOWED TO IMPEDE THE GROWTH OF ONLINE COMMUNICATION	19
A. The Free Dissemination of Hot News is Vital to Robust Public Debate	19
B. Hot News Misappropriation Could Chill the Development of Online Expression	22
C. If the Hot News Doctrine Survives Constitutional Scrutiny, the <i>NBA</i> Factors Must Be Applied in a Manner that Promotes the Public Interest	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	8
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 616 (1919)	5
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	6
<i>Balboa Island Vill. Inn v. Lemen</i> , 156 P.3d 339 (Cal. 2007)	9
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	3, 7, 17
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966)	4
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	26
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	8
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 19 (1987).....	16
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	18
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	16
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	7, 23
<i>CPC Int’l, Inc. v. Skippy Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	16
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2002).....	12
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ’g, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 915 (6th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Feist Publ’n’s, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	12
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Lane</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 745 (E.D. Mich. 1999)	18
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	8
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	12
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 1342 (1st Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>International News Service v. Associated Press (INS)</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918) .	passim

<i>Iowa State Univ. Research Found., Inc. v. ABC</i> , 621 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>KP Permanent Make-Up, Inc. v. Lasting Impression I, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 111 (2004)	13
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	7
<i>National Basketball Association v. Motorola, Inc. (NBA)</i> , 105 F.3d 841 (2d Cir. 1997)	passim
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	9
<i>New Kids on the Block v. News Am. Publ'g, Inc.</i> , 971 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1992) ...	13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4, 6, 26, 27
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States (Pentagon Papers)</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	9, 10, 18
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	9
<i>Perfect 10 v. Amazon, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	8
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996) .	9, 10, 18
<i>Rogers v. Grimaldi</i> , 875 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1989)	13
<i>San Francisco Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	14
<i>Sarl Louis Feraud Int'l v. Viewfinder, Inc.</i> , 489 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919).....	5
<i>Silver v. Lavandeira</i> , No. 08-cv-6522, 2009 WL 513031 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 26, 2009)	23
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	3, 7, 10
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	8
<i>Tiffany (NJ) Inc. v. eBay Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharm. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	8
<i>X17 v. Lavandeira</i> , 563 F.Supp. 2d 1102 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	23

Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co., 433 U.S. 562 (1977)..... 15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1115(b)(4) (2006) 13

15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(3) (2006)..... 13

Other Authorities

Brian Stelter, *When the President Travels, It's Cheaper for Reporters to Stay Home*, N.Y. Times, May 24, 2010 22

Charles Arthur, *How Twitter and Flickr Recorded the Mumbai Terror Attacks*, The Guardian, Nov. 27, 2008 22

Dan Kennedy, *Citizen Media and the Earthquake in Haiti*, Media Nation, Jan. 13, 2010 21

David Lange & H. Jefferson Powell, *No Law: Intellectual Property in the Image of an Absolute First Amendment* (2009) 5

Diane Leenheer Zimmerman, *Information as Speech, Information as Goods: Some Thoughts on Marketplaces and the Bill of Rights*, 33 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 665 (1992) 5

Eugene Volokh, *Freedom of Speech and Information Privacy: The Troubling Implications of a Right to Stop People from Speaking About You*, 52 Stan. L. Rev. 1049 (2000)6, 11, 13, 14

Fed. Trade Comm'n, *Discussion Draft: Potential Policy Recommendations to Support the Reinvention of Journalism* (May 20, 2010) 20

J. Thomas McCarthy, *The Rights of Publicity and Privacy* § 8:23 (2d ed. 2010).. 15

Jack M. Balkin, *Digital Speech and Democratic Culture: A Theory of Freedom of Expression for the Information Society*, 79 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1 (2004) 21

James Boyle, *Hot News: The Next Bad Thing*, Financial Times, Mar. 31, 2010 ... 23

Jonathan Stray, *The Google/China Hacking Case: How Many News Outlets Do Original Reporting on a Big Story?*, Nieman Journalism Lab, Feb. 24, 2010.... 20

Mark A. Lemley & Eugene Volokh, *Freedom of Speech and Injunctions in Intellectual Property Cases*, 48 Duke L.J. 147 (1998)..... 9

Mark A. Lemley, <i>The Modern Lanham Act and the Death of Common Sense</i> , 108 Yale L.J. 1687 (1999)	14
Mark A. Lemley, <i>The Surprising Virtues of Treating Trade Secrets as IP Rights</i> , 61 Stan. L. Rev. 311 (2008)	16
Mike Musgrove, <i>Twitter Is a Player in Iran’s Drama</i> , The Washington Post, June 17, 2009	22
Restatement (Third) of Unfair Competition (1995)	14, 16
Richard Posner, <i>Misappropriation: A Dirge</i> , 40 Hous. L. Rev. 621 (2003)	24, 25
Robert Darnton, <i>The Case for Books</i> (2009).....	20
Robert G. Bone, <i>A New Look at Trade Secret Law: A Doctrine in Search of Justification</i> , 86 Cal. L. Rev. 241 (1998)	15
Rodney M. Smolla, <i>Information as Contraband: The First Amendment and Liability for Trafficking in Speech</i> , 9 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1099 (2002).....	11
Uniform Trade Secret Act § 1 (1985).....	17
Yochai Benkler, <i>Wealth of Networks: How Social Production Transforms Markets and Freedom</i> 465 (2006).....	21
